Preferred stock dividends (4,234,050 ) (4,453,872 ) (3,648,925 )
Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 41,969,168 $ (4,884,389 ) $ (1,789,981 )
Weighted-average number of shares of Common
Stock – basic (denominator) 5,371,377 4,330,282 3,231,000
Income (loss) per share - basic $ 7.81 $ (1.13 ) $ (0.55 )
Weighted-average number of shares of Common
Stock – diluted (denominator) 10,360,348 4,330,282 3,231,000
Income (loss) per share – diluted $ 4.46 $ (1.13 ) $ (0.55 )
The numerator for basic earning per share is income (loss) available to common stockholders. The numerator for diluted earnings per share is net
income in 2008 and net loss available to common stockholders in 2007 and 2006, due to antidilution.

Potential dilutive securities (vested stock options, vested restricted stock, vested stock warrants and convertible preferred stock) in 2007 and
2006 have not been considered since we reported a net loss and, accordingly, their effects would be antidilutive. The potentially dilutive shares
would have been 5,186,148 shares and 5,581,202 shares in 2007 and 2006, respectively.

15. Income Taxes
Income tax expense (benefit) for 2008, 2007 and 2006 consist of the following:

2008 2007 2006
Current tax expense $ 574,752 $ — $ —
Deferred tax expense (benefit) 26,116,055 (410,361 ) 1,425,305
Income tax expense (benefit) $ 26,690,807 $ (410,361 ) $ 1,425,305

F-24

Edgar Filing: CRIMSON EXPLORATION INC. - Form 10-K

97

The following is a reconciliation of effective income tax rates by applying the federal statutory rate of 35% to the income and loss for the years
ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively:

2008 2007 2006
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes $72,894,025 $(840,878) $3,284,249

Income Tax Expense (Benefit) at Statutory Rate $25,512,909 35.0%$(294,307)35.0%$1,149,487 35.0%

Effect for Permanent Items 307,425 0.4 % 35,901 -4.3 % (14,339 )-0.4 %
State Taxes and Other 870,473 1.2 % (151,955)18.1% 290,157 8.8 %

Income Tax Expense (Benefit) $26,690,807 36.6%$(410,361)48.8%$1,425,305 43.4%
As of December 31, 2008, we had net operating loss carryforwards of approximately $15.6 million, which are available to reduce future taxable
income and the related income tax liability. We expect we will not be able to utilize carryforwards of approximately $9.1 million due to the
limitations of Internal Revenue Code Section 382. The net operating loss carryforward expires at various dates through 2026.

Significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

December 31,
2008 2007

Deferred tax assets
Net operating loss carryforwards $ 5,599,532 $ 11,470,413